Tsunami - International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) assisted Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihoods Programme (PTSLP) - Implementation in 6 Coastal Districts - Sanction of funds.

## Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS - III) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.181 Dated: 2.12.2008

Read:

1. G.O. (Ms)No.99, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS II) Department, dated 13.6.2007.

- 2. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited D.O.Lr.No. 83/ IFAD/08 dated 23.5.2008.
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No. 172, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS III) Department dated 12.11.2008.

-----

## **ORDER:**

In the order third read above, the Government has accorded administrative sanction for implementation of International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) assisted Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihoods Programme (PTSLP) in 6 Coastal Districts viz., Kancheepuram, Villupuram, Cuddalore, Nagapattinam, Thiruvallur and Kanniakumari of Tamil Nadu at a total cost of Rs.289.65 crores.

2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited in his letter second read above has sent a proposal for sanction of Rs.1405.04 lakhs for implementation of the scheme during 2008-09. He has proposed to undertake the various activities under the scheme at the cost indicated against each component.

SL. No.	Component	Cost (Rs.in lakhs)
1.	Coastal area Resource Management	371.82
2.	Rural Finance and Risk Transfer instruments	388.15
3.	Employment generation and Skill Training	381.95
4.	Sea Safety and Disaster Management	7.85
5.	Project Management Unit, District Implementation Offices & Monitoring & Evaluation	255.27
	Total	1405.04

3. The Government after careful consideration of the proposal of Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited at para 2 above accept the proposal and accord sanction and for release a sum of Rs.14,05,04,000/- (Rupees Fourteen crores five lakhs and four thousand only) for the implementation of Post Tsunami Sustainable Livelihoods Programme assisted by International Fund for Agricultural Development in six districts, namely, Kancheepuram, Villupuram, Cuddalore, Nagapattinam, Thiruvallur and Kanniakumari Districts of Tamil Nadu.

- 4. The amount sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following head of account.
  - 2515 00 Other Rural Development Programmes 800 Other expenditure Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year Plan II State Plan PA Post Tsunami sustainable Livelihoods Programme from International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) 09 Grants-in-aid 03 Grants for specific schemes (DP. Code 2515 00 800 PA 0932)
- 5. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorised to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 3 above to Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited by means of cheque.
- 6. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited is requested to utilise the funds for the components approved and send utilization certificate to Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Accountant General and Government for record.
- 7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No. 72371/RD/08 dated 26.11.2008.

(By order of the Governor)

**K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY** Principal Secretary to Government.